BRIGGS&STRATTON

Single Stage Snowthrower

Snowthrowers

Mfg. No. Description

1696506-00 922EXD, B&S 9.0 Gross TP 22" Single Stage Snowthrower
(2015)

1696506-01 922EXD, B&S 9.0 Gross TP 22" Single Stage Snowthrower
(2016)

Manual Part No. 1759054
Revision A

Rev. Date:  11/11/2015






Table Of Contents

PRODUCT COMPONENTS PAGES
e =TT I ] o 11 ] OO UPP PP 4
S e o [ a[=l €] o 1U ] IO PP P PP PP OTPPPPPPPPRNE 6
AUGET DIIVE GIOU .uitteieeiiteeee ettt ettt ettt e+ o ke et e e ot b e et e o a2k e et e e aa bttt a4 aa ket e a4k ket e e 4a kb et e a4 am b e et e e ambe et e e s bbe e e e snbbne e e s snnneeas 8
Handles & Controls GroUpP = REIMOLE .........oiiiiiiiiiiiieii ettt e e et e e e e e e e s s e s b e e e e e e e e s s anbnnbeeeaaaeeas 10
Wheel & BOAY COVEING GIOUP ....uueeetiiiieiiaaeeeitite e et e e e e e e e aatb e et e e e e e e s bbaeeeeaa e s e e aaabeeeeeeaaaaesaannbabeeeeaasssaasbebseeaaaasasanns 12
Wheel & BOAY COVEING GIOUP ....uueeetiiiteiieaeaeittte et e e e e e e e et be et e e e e e e s bbaeeeeaa e s e e asbeeeeeeaaaaessannbabaeeeaassaaasbssneaaaaesasanns 14
102 £ ] o 11 16
Chute ROtatioN GroUP = REIMOLE .....uuiiiiiiiiiiicers s s s s s s e e s e e s e s e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaeaeteteeaaaaaaaaaaaaataaaaaeaeeees 18
(O 101 (= € o 18] o B L= o o) = PP 20
T 1= ] 0T o R 22
(O a1 1 (= I CT o TUT o IR == 1 o] = SRR 24
Chute Rotation Group - Remote (After Serial NUMber 2017172524) ....covvveiiiiiciieieeee et r e e e 26
Chute Rotation Group - Remote (Before Serial Number 2017158768) .......ccc.vveviiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiieeee s sniieeeeee e 28

Torque Specification Chart ... e Inside Back Cover



Frame Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque

specification chart.

Torque to
60-80 in/Ibs
(6.7-9 Nm.)

7/ / /

o\

0060

/4

N7 7/7 7
N\ /
Y / {

0010

0030
Torque to
16-20 ft/Ibs
(21-27 Nm.)

0020

0600 Ref. Frame

@ Group

Ref. Frame
Group

REAR VIEW

A\\\\\
/4 \
// \
/ \\\A
Ny

/ \, |
/4y O S S W O W 1 Y 3
1 11 )

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1759054



Frame Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1756280AYP

0020 1739100BMYP

0030 1752876YP

0035 703116

0040 75246GS

0050 1739555YP

0050 707849

0060 7091081SM

0070 -

0075 1752660BMYP

0080 5025299X5YP

0110 1752935YP

0600 1687805
Footnotes

P RADMRP R UOREP®ONNEREER

FRAME ASSEMBLY

HOUSING, Drive

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16-24 x 5/8

WASHER, Lock, 5/16

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Taptite, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4
CHIMNEY (Used before Serial No. 2017125703)

CHIMNEY (Used after Serial No. 2017125704)

CAPSCREW, Hex Washer, Hi-Low, 1/4-15 x 3/4

SCRAPER BAR (Included with Ref. No. 0600)

SUPPORT, Scraper Blade (Included with Ref. No. 0600)
SCREW, Allen Head, 1/4-20 x 5/8 (Included with Ref. No. 0600)
NUT, Hex Lock, Nylon, 1/4-20 (Included with Ref. No. 0600)
KIT, Scraper Bar (Includes Ref. Nos. 0070, 0075 & Hardware)

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1759054



Engine Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

See Handles &
Controls Group

0050

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 6 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Engine Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 12D105-0010-F8 * ENGINE, 9.0 Gross TP Briggs & Stratton (Engine Model: 12D105-0010-F8)
0010-10 797003 GUARD, Muffler, Plate

0010-20 699854 SCREW, Muffler Guard, Hex Washer Head

0010-30  ----- * STARTER, 110V
0030 1750447YP SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob, 1/4-20 x 1/2
0040 1750593YP SCREW, Pan Head Phillips, Plast., 8-16 x 2-1/8

1
1
3
1
0020 1750032YP 1 HOUSING, Starter, 110V
1
2
4

0050 032618MA STRAP, Tie

Footnotes
Note* To verify your specific engine model, please reference the ID Tag located on your engine. See your local Briggs &
Stratton distributor for parts and service.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 7 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Auger Drive Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

See Frame Group

0160

NN
0180 @@~
~ NN
_ 0200 !

Apply Anti Seize

0130

Lubricant.
0050
The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD
© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 8 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Auger Drive Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1739730YP 1 PULLEY, Driven
0020 1739179YP 1 PULLEY, Driver
0030 1739526YP 1 ARM, Idler, Drive
0040 1502120MA 1 IDLER, Plastic Ball Bearing
0050 1739338YP 1 BELT, Drive
0060 01X111MA 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/2
0070 7091299SM 1 NUT, Nylock, 3/8
0080 1739709YP 1 SPACER, Idler Arm
0090 1931318SM 1 BOLT, Carriage, Short Neck, 1/4-20 x 7/8 G5
0100 7091253YP 1 WASHER, Flat, .281 X 3/4 x 1/2
0110 7091603SM 1 NUT, Nylock, 1/4
0120 1502113MA 1 CABLE, Handle
0130 1739935YP 1 BOOT, Clutch Spring
0140 1750226YP 1 SPRING, Idler
0150 1750315YP 1 SPRING, Extension
0155 704137 1 COVER, Spring End
0160 1750329YP 1 BRACKET, Cable Guide
0170 1750447YP 2 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob, 1/4-20 x 1/2
0180 1750594YP 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Shoulder, 1/4 x 3/4
0190 7090376YP 1 NUT, Locking, #10
0200 579860MA 1 SPOOL CABLE, Auger Control
0210 001X20MA 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 3/8-24 x 1
0220 22237GS 1 WASHER, Locking, 3/8
0240 1960518SM 1 NUT, Push, 1/4
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation (¢]
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1759054



Handles & Controls Group - Remote

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0100

See Chute Rotation
Group - Remote

0070

See Auger
Drive Group
0060
0010 —

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1696506-00 - 922EXD

1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 10 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Handles & Controls Group - Remote

REF NO PART NO.

0010
0020
0030
0040
0050
0060
0070
0080
0090
0100

Footnotes

1930601SM
1739362AYP
1739363AYP
1739361BNYP
7091189YP
1101453MA
1739389YP
7091603SM
7091317YP
194289GS

P PR P NNR PP A

QTY. DESCRIPTION

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Taptite, 5/16-18 x 5/8
HANDLEBAR, Lower

HANDLEBAR, Upper

BAIL, Engine Stop

BOLT, Carriage, Curved Head, 5/16 x 2, G2
KNOB, Handle, 5/16-18

GUIDE, Rope

NUT, 1/4

CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 3, G5

KNOB, Handle

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

11

1759054



Wheel & Body Covering Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0090

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 12 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Wheel & Body Covering Group

REF NO PART NO.

0010
0020
0030
0040
0050
0060
0070
0080
0090
0100
0110
0120
0130
0150
0160

Footnotes

1754520YP
1739599YP
1750777YP
703232
1750444YP
1750447YP
311237YP
703179
7025074SM
1750638YP
885118YP
1739752YP
316042MA
703588
703332

PP PR RNONNNNMNNONNERPRE R

QTY. DESCRIPTION

COVER, Top

COVER, Drive Case, Black

CAPSCREW, Hex Washer Head, 1/4 x 20 x 2
NUT, Nylock, 1/4

SCREW, Hi-Low, 1/4-15 x 3/4

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob,1/4-20 x 1/2
WHEEL, 2 x 8, Plastic 1/2

PUSHNUT, 1/2

WASHER, Flat, 17/32 x 5/8

CAPSCREW, Hex Washer Head, 10-24 x 3/4
NUT, U-Style Speed, #10

COVER, Chute Moisture

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, #10-HL x 5/8
CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-3/4
WASHER, Flat, 1/4

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

13

1759054



Wheel & Body Covering Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 14 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Wheel & Body Covering Group

REF NO PART NO.

0010
0020
0030
0040
0050
0060
0070
0080
0090
0100
0110
0120
0130

Footnotes

1754520YP
1739599YP
1750777YP
703232
1750444YP
1750447YP
311237YP
703179
7025074SM
1750638YP
885118YP
1739752YP
316042MA

P P NDNDNDNDNMNMNNONDNDDNPREPRE

QTY. DESCRIPTION

COVER, Top

COVER, Drive Case, Black

CAPSCREW, Hex Washer Head, 1/4 x 20 x 2
NUT, Nylock, 1/4

SCREW, Hi-Low, 1/4-15 x 3/4

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob,1/4-20 x 1/2
WHEEL, 2 x 8, Plastic 1/2

PUSHNUT, 1/2

WASHER, Flat, 17/32 x 5/8

CAPSCREW, Hex Washer Head, 10-24 x 3/4
NUT, U-Style Speed, #10

COVER, Chute Moisture

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, #10-HL x 5/8

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

15

1759054



Decals Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Shut off engine and Arréter le moteur et
remove key hefore @:Q retirer fa clé avant

performing d’effectuer tout
maintenance or @ entretien ou toute
repair work. réparation.

Read the operator’s Lire les consignes de
manual for operating sécurité et

and safety d’utilisation dans le
instructions. manuel d'utifisation.
Thrown Danger objets

Objects Hazard projetés

* Never direct « Ne jamais diriger la
discharge chute chute en direction
towards persons or des personnes ou
property. biens matériels.

Amputation Risque

Hazard d’amputation

 Contact with auger * Tout contact avec la
will cause serious tariére provoquera
injury. de graves blessures.

* Keep hands, feet « Tenir vos pieds, vos
and clothing away. mains et vétements

 Keep bystanders 4 distance.

away. * Tenir les spectateurs
4 distance. 70

o sandd GE5 002
38 e B 8261 G,

m\

Amputation hazard

Contact with moving parts inside
chute will cause serious injury.

« Shut off engine hefore unclogging
discharge chute.
* Use clean-out tool, not hands!

Risque d’amputation

Tout contact avec des piéces en mouvement a lintérieur

de la goulotte provoguera de graves blessures.

o Arréter le moteur avant de dégager la goulotte
déjection. H

 Utiliser 'outil de dégagement, pas les mains! 4

0020

STEPS TO

EASY STARTING
ETAPES POUR UN
DEMARRAGE FACILE

@ 9
Turn engine ON
Mettez le moteur sur « ON » (marche)

@8N

Turn choke knob to CHOKE
Tournez le bouton de
F'étrangleur sur « CHOKE »

@

For COLD engine PRIME 2X
Si le moteur est FROID
amorcez-le 2 fois

After engine starts,
turn to RUN

ﬂ/ I + I Une fois le moteur en
marche, mettez-le
sur « RUN »

| ASSEMBLED
IN THE USA

0130

@ aDy

Plug in extension
cord or Pull rope
Branchez le cordon

d'extension ou
tirer la corde

0020
0010

Push Button
to Start

e 0060
SEREEXD)
0160

0150 0180

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

16 1759054



Decals Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1739966YP
0020 1737865YP
0030 1739970YP
0040 1750734YP
0050 1750736YP
0060 1739977YP
0130 1754247YP
0140 1750658YP
0150 1750657YP
0160 706611
0170 706543
0180 706544
Footnotes

PR R RPRRPRRRERRRERR

DECAL, Chute, FR/ENG
DECAL, Danger, Chute, FR/IENG
DECAL, Step 1-2-3

DECAL, 4 Start, FR/ENG
DECAL, 5 Start, FR/ENG
DECAL, Bail Engagement
DECAL, Assembled in USA
DECAL, Logo, Chute, RH
DECAL, Logo, Chute, LH
DECAL, Briggs & Stratton, 922EXD
DECAL, Briggs & Stratton, RH
DECAL, Briggs & Stratton, LH

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

17

1759054



Chute Rotation Group - Remote

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0100

Service Kit
P/N 1687864

See Wheel and
Body Covering

Group
— 0120
Apply lubrication grease ' hg
Lubriplate GR-132 to é?? . v
chute rotation gear.
0010

Decal on
this surface
WY

See Frame

/ Group

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 18 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Rotation Group - Remote

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1739123YP 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0020 1739364YP 1 PLATE, Chute Mounting
0030 1739365YP 1 RETAINER, Chute Gear
0040 7091081SM 2 SCREW, Hi-Low, 1/4-15 x 3/4
0050 1739754YP 1 CHUTE ROTATION ASSEMBLY, Remote
0060 1738955YP 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0070 7100225YP 4 SCREW, Phillips Pan, Plastite, 8-16 x 1
0080 1739976YP 1 DECAL, Chute Rotation
0090 1750447YP 1 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob, 1/4-20 x 1/2
0100 1687864 1 KIT, Remote Chute Rotation (Includes items 0110, 0120, 0130, 0150, 0160, 0170,
0180, 0190, 0200, 0210 and 0220.)
0110 703054 3 SCREW, Washer Head Thread Rolling, 1/4-20 x 5/8
0120 706511 3 RETAINER
0130 706509 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0150 708699 2 WASHER, Flat
0160 708698 1 HOLD DOWN, Gear
0170 708697 1 GEAR, Quick Chute Assembly
0180 704209 8 SCREW, #8-16 Torx Plus, RH, Twin Helix
0190 708695 1 PLATE, Chute Rotation
0200 706516 2 SCREW, High-Low, 1/4-15 x 1
0210 708696 1 SPACER, Remote Chute Rotation Assembly
0220 708735 1 COVER, Chute Rotation Moisture
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 19 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Group - Remote

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

See Wheel & Body
Covering Group

0050

————— See Handles &
“»+—"__ Controls Group

0010
The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 20 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Group - Remote

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1751006YP 1 PARTS BAG

0010-20 1751399YP 3 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, HI-LO, 1/4-15 x 1-1/4
0020 1739522YP 1 CHUTE ASSEMBLY

0050 6219MA 1 CORD, Electric (North American models only)

Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 21 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Auger Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0030—— &, 0050

0060

See Frame
Group

0010-40

/ N
0010-20

Note: 0600 | Ret. Frame
Item 0700 @_Group
Contains

Item 0200 and

Item 0600

0010-20

Ref. Frame

_|u7uo Group

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 22 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Auger Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1687814 1 AUGER ASSEMBLY, Complete (Incl. Ref. Nos. 0010-10, 0010-20, 0010-30, 0010-40,
0010-50 & 0010-60)

0010-10  ----- 1 * AUGER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

0010-20  ----- 2 ** FLIGHT, Auger (Included with Ref. No. 0200)

0010-30  ----- 2 * PLATE, Auger, Center

0010-40 7091246YP 12 SCREW, Pan Head Torx, 1/4-20 x 3/4 (Included with Ref. No. 0200)

0010-50 7091603SM 1 NUT, Nylock, 1/4-20

0010-60 703234 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 X 1 1/2, G5

0020 1739228YP 2 RETAINER, Bearing

0030 1750447YP 6 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob, 1/4-20 x 1/2

0040 1705897SM 2 BEARING, Ball, 11/16 x 1-9/16 x 15/32

0050 704287 1 CAPSCREW, Hex Head, 5/16-18 x 3/4

0060 1739229AYP 1 CAP, BEARING

0070 7900022YP 1 WASHER, Flat, 7/8 x 21/64

0200 1687489YP 1 KIT, Auger Flight (Incl. Ref. Nos. 0030 & 0010-40)

0600 1687805 1 KIT, Scraper Bar (Reference Frame group)

0700 1687806 1 KIT, Scraper Bar & Flight (Incl. Ref. Nos. 0200 & 0600)

Footnotes

* Not a servicable part, order complete Auger Assembly.
** Not a servicable part, order Auger Flight Kit.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-00 - 922EXD
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 23

: A 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Group - Remote

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0020

See Wheel & Body
Covering Group

| See Handles &
-+ Controls Group

0010

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 24 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Group - Remote

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION
0010 1751006YP 1 PARTS BAG
0010-20 1751399YP 3 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, HI-LO, 1/4-15 x 1-1/4
0020 1739522YP 1 CHUTE ASSEMBLY
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 25 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Rotation Group - Remote (After Serial Number 2017172524)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0030

Do not apply grease or
___—other lubricants to gears

Decal on

0080
this surface

—

I

e

0050

0055—

See Frame

/ Group

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 26
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

1759054



Chute Rotation Group - Remote (After Serial Number 2017172524)

REF NO PART NO.

0010
0020
0030
0035
0040
0050
0055
0060
0065
0070
0075
0080

Footnotes

706509
708695
706511
703054
706516
1739754YP
708696
708697
708698
704209
708699
1739976YP

P NORRRERPRNWWERR

QTY. DESCRIPTION

GEAR, Chute Rotation

PLATE, Chute Rotation

RETAINER, Chute Gear

SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Thread Roll, 1/4-20 x 5/8
SCREW, High-Low, 1/4-15 x 1.00

CHUTE ROTATION ASSEMBLY, Remote
SPACER, Chute Rotation, Remote

GEAR ASSEMBLY, Quick Chute

HOLD DOWN, Gear

SCREW, #8-16X5/8, Torx, RH Twin Helix, ZC/CL
WASHER, Flat 7/16

DECAL, Chute Rotation

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved

27

1759054



Chute Rotation Group - Remote (Before Serial Number 2017158768)

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

0100

Service Kit
P/N 1687864

See Wheel and
Body Covering

Group
— 0120
Apply lubrication grease ! hg
Lubriplate GR-132 to é?? e
chute rotation gear. =
0010
0060 Decal on

this surface
WY

See Frame

/ Group

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 28 1759054

Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved



Chute Rotation Group - Remote (Before Serial Number 2017158768)

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

0010 1739123YP 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0020 1739364YP 1 PLATE, Chute Mounting
0030 1739365YP 1 RETAINER, Chute Gear
0040 7091081SM 2 SCREW, Hi-Low, 1/4-15 x 3/4
0050 1739754YP 1 CHUTE ROTATION ASSEMBLY, Remote
0060 1738955YP 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0070 7100225YP 4 SCREW, Phillips Pan, Plastite, 8-16 x 1
0080 1739976YP 1 DECAL, Chute Rotation
0090 1750447YP 1 SCREW, Hex Washer Head, Trilob, 1/4-20 x 1/2
0100 1687864 1 KIT, Remote Chute Rotation (Includes items 0110, 0120, 0130, 0150, 0160, 0170,
0180, 0190, 0200, 0210 and 0220.)
0110 703054 3 SCREW, Washer Head Thread Rolling, 1/4-20 x 5/8
0120 706511 3 RETAINER
0130 706509 1 GEAR, Chute Rotation
0150 708699 2 WASHER, Flat
0160 708698 1 HOLD DOWN, Gear
0170 708697 1 GEAR, Quick Chute Assembly
0180 704209 8 SCREW, #8-16 Torx Plus, RH, Twin Helix
0190 708695 1 PLATE, Chute Rotation
0200 706516 2 SCREW, High-Low, 1/4-15 x 1
0210 708696 1 SPACER, Remote Chute Rotation Assembly
0220 708735 1 COVER, Chute Rotation Moisture
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
1696506-01 - 922EXD

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation 29 1759054
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved






Hardware ldentification & Torque Specifications

Torque Specification Chart Torque Specification Chart
FOR STANDARD METRIC MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance + 20%) FOR STANDARD MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance = 20%)
Property (56 ) (58] (10.9) (12 9) Hardware (o) @ @
Class A A A A Grade N
Class 5.6 Class 8.8 Class 10.9 Class 12.9 SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8
Size Of | in/lbs in/lbs in/lbs in/lbs Size Of in/Ibs in/lbs in/lbs
Hardware| ft/lbs | Nm. | ft/lbs | Nm. | ft/lbs | Nm. | ft/lbs | Nm. Hardware | ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs Nm.
M3 5.88 .56 | 1344 | 1.28 | 19.2 | 1.80 | 22.92| 215 8-32 19 2.1 30 34 41 4.6
M4 1344 | 1.28 | 30.72 | 2.90 |43.44 | 4.10 | 52.56 | 4.95 8-36 20 23 31 35 43 4.9
M5 264 | 250 |60.96 | 575 | 5.97 | 810 | 1.15 9.7 10-24 27 3.1 43 49 60 6.8
M6 44.64 4.3 7.3 99 | 10.3 14 12.1| 165 10-32 31 3.5 49 55 68 7.7
M7 5.2 7.1 121 | 165 | 16.9 23 19.9 27 1/4-20 66 7.6 8 10.9 12 16.3
M8 1.7 105 | 11.7 24 25 34 29 40 1/4-28 76 8.6 10 13.6 14 19.0
M10 15 21 35 48 50 67 59 81 5/16-18 1" 15.0 17 23.1 25 34.0
M12 26 36 61 83 | 86.2 117 103 | 140 5/16-24 12 16.3 19 25.8 29 34.0
M14 42 58 101 132 | 136 185 162 | 220 3/8-16 20 27.2 30 40.8 45 61.2
M16 64 88 147 | 200 | 210 285 250 | 340 3/8-24 23 31.3 35 47.6 50 68.0
M18 89 121 202 | 275 | 287 390 346 | 470 7/16-14 30 40.8 50 68.0 70 95.2
M20 126 171 290 | 390 | 405 550 486 | 660 7/16-20 35 47.6 55 74.8 80 108.8
M22 169 230 390 | 530 | 559 745 656 | 890 1/2-13 50 68.0 75 | 102.0 110 149.6
M24 217 295 497 | 375 | 708 960 840 | 1140 1/2-20 55 74.8 90 | 1224 120 163.2
M27 320 435 733 995 | 1032 | 71400 | 1239 | 1680 9/16-12 65 88.4 110 | 149.6 150 204.0
M30 435 590 995 | 1350 | 1401 | 7900 | 1681 | 2280 9/16-18 75 | 102.0 120 | 163.2 170 231.2
M33 590 800 | 1349 | 1830 | 1902 | 2580 | 2278 | 3090 5/8-11 90 | 1224 150 | 204.0 220 299.2
M36 759 | 1030 | 1740 | 2360 | 2441 | 3370 | 2935 | 3980 5/8-18 100 | 136 180 | 244.8 240 326.4
M39 988 | 71340 | 2249 | 3050 | 3163 | 4290 | 3798 | 5150 3/4-10 160 | 2176 260 | 353.6 386 525.0
The guides and ruler furnished below are designed to 3/4-16 180 | 244.8 300 | 408.0 420 571.2
help you select the appropriate hardware. 7/8-9 140 | 1904 400 | 544.0 600 816.0
7/8-14 155 | 210.8 440 | 5984 660 897.6
U A A AR A A AR AT 18 220 | 2992 | 580 | 788.8 | 900 | 1244.0
1-12 240 | 326.4 640 | 870.4 | 1,000 | 1,360.0
0 10 20 30 40 5 60 70 80 90 100 NOTES
Z AN E 1. These torque values are to be used for all hardware
& | gigﬁ:e[er excluding: locknuts, self-tapping screws, thread forming
\ = / fe—Body Length—| screws, sheet metal screws and socket head setscrews.
2. Recommended seating torque values for locknuts:
Nut, M8 Screw, M8-1.25 x 25 a. for prevailing torqge Io?:knuts - use 65% of grade 5
Thread Thread Distance between Body torques. )
Diameter (mm) Diameter (mm)  threads (mm) Length (mm) b. for flange whizlock nuts and screws - use 135% of
Inside Threads Body Threads Body grade 5 torques. .
Diameter (in)  per inch Diameter per inch Length (in) 3. Unless otherwise noted on assembly drawings, all torque
values must meet this specification.
Nut, 1/2-16 Screw, 1/2- 16 x 2
Common Hardware Types
14 12 3y 14 12 gy

0
| 14 12 34
| ‘ |

4
1/4 1|/2 3/4 |

Hex Head Capscrew

Carriage Bolt

o @)

Wrench & Fastener Size Guide

1/4" Bolt or Nut 5/16” Bolt or Nut 3/8” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—7/16" Wrench—1/2" Wrench—9/16"

Standard Hardware Sizing

When a washer or nut is identified as 1/2” (M8), this is

the Nominal size, meaning the inside diameteris 1/2 inch
(8mm metric thread diameter); if a second number is present
it represents the threads per inch (distance between threads).

Hex Nut

7/16" Bolt or Nut 1/2" Bolt or Nut
Wrench (Bolt)—5/8" Wrench—3/4"
Wrench (Nut)—11/16"

When bolt or capscrew is identified as 1/2 - 16 x 2” (M8 - 1.25 x 50),
this means the Nominal size, or body diameter is 1/2 inch (8mm
metric thread diameter), the second number,16, represents the
threads per inch, (1.25 thread diameter). The final number is the
body length of the bolt or screw, 2 inches (50mm).

M14 Bolt or Nut
Wrench—22 mm

M6 Bolt or Nut
Wrench—10mm

M8 Bolt or Nut
Wrench—13mm

M10 Bolt or Nut
Wrench—17mm

M12 Bolt or Nut
Wrench—19mm



BRIGGS&STRATTON

IT IS THE POLICY OF BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP. TO IMPROVE ITS PRODUCTS
WHENEVER IT IS POSSIBLE AND PRACTICAL TO DO SO. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO
MAKE CHANGES OR ADD IMPROVEMENTS AT ANY TIME WITHOUT INCURRING ANY

OBLIGATION TO MAKE SUCH CHANGES ON PRODUCTS.

Briggs & Stratton Power Products Group

12301 W. Wirth Street
Wauwatosa, WI, 53222 USA

www.BRIGGSandSTRATTON.com

© Copyright 2915 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.7
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages false
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType true
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ACaslonPro-Bold
    /ACaslonPro-BoldItalic
    /ACaslonPro-Italic
    /ACaslonPro-Regular
    /ACaslonPro-Semibold
    /ACaslonPro-SemiboldItalic
    /AdobeArabic-Bold
    /AdobeArabic-BoldItalic
    /AdobeArabic-Italic
    /AdobeArabic-Regular
    /AdobeDevanagari-Bold
    /AdobeDevanagari-BoldItalic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Italic
    /AdobeDevanagari-Regular
    /AdobeFangsongStd-Regular
    /AdobeFanHeitiStd-Bold
    /AdobeGothicStd-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-Bold
    /AdobeHebrew-BoldItalic
    /AdobeHebrew-Italic
    /AdobeHebrew-Regular
    /AdobeHeitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeKaitiStd-Regular
    /AdobeMingStd-Light
    /AdobeMyungjoStd-Medium
    /AdobeNaskh-Medium
    /AdobeSongStd-Light
    /AGaramondPro-Bold
    /AGaramondPro-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondPro-Italic
    /AGaramondPro-Regular
    /AgencyFB-Bold
    /AgencyFB-Reg
    /Aharoni-Bold
    /Algerian
    /Andalus
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Aparajita
    /Aparajita-Bold
    /Aparajita-BoldItalic
    /Aparajita-Italic
    /ArabicTypesetting
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialmonospacedBoldforSAP
    /ArialmonospacedforSAP
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /BaskOldFace
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BirchStd
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BlackoakStd
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /BrushScriptMT
    /BrushScriptStd
    /Calibri
    /Calibri-Bold
    /Calibri-BoldItalic
    /Calibri-Italic
    /Calibri-Light
    /Calibri-LightItalic
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Cambria
    /Cambria-Bold
    /Cambria-BoldItalic
    /Cambria-Italic
    /CambriaMath
    /Candara
    /Candara-Bold
    /Candara-BoldItalic
    /Candara-Italic
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-Bold
    /ChaparralPro-BoldIt
    /ChaparralPro-Italic
    /ChaparralPro-LightIt
    /ChaparralPro-Regular
    /CharlemagneStd-Bold
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /Consolas
    /Consolas-Bold
    /Consolas-BoldItalic
    /Consolas-Italic
    /Constantia
    /Constantia-Bold
    /Constantia-BoldItalic
    /Constantia-Italic
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlackStd
    /CooperBlackStd-Italic
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /Corbel
    /Corbel-Bold
    /Corbel-BoldItalic
    /Corbel-Italic
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CurlzMT
    /DaunPenh
    /David
    /David-Bold
    /DFKaiShu-SB-Estd-BF
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /DokChampa
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /Ebrima
    /Ebrima-Bold
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /EuphemiaCAS
    /FangSong
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FrankRuehl
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Gabriola
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Gautami-Bold
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GiddyupStd
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /Gisha
    /Gisha-Bold
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /HelveticaLTStd-Blk
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-BlkObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Bold
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-BoldObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Cond
    /HelveticaLTStd-CondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Light
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightCond
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightCondObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-LightObl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Obl
    /HelveticaLTStd-Roman
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /HelveticaWorld-Bold
    /HelveticaWorld-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaWorld-Italic
    /HelveticaWorld-Regular
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /HoboStd
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /IskoolaPota
    /IskoolaPota-Bold
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPCBold
    /JasmineUPCBoldItalic
    /JasmineUPCItalic
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KaiTi
    /Kalinga
    /Kalinga-Bold
    /Kartika
    /Kartika-Bold
    /KhmerUI
    /KhmerUI-Bold
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPCBold
    /KodchiangUPCBoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPCItalic
    /Kokila
    /Kokila-Bold
    /Kokila-BoldItalic
    /Kokila-Italic
    /KozGoPr6N-Bold
    /KozGoPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPr6N-Heavy
    /KozGoPr6N-Light
    /KozGoPr6N-Medium
    /KozGoPr6N-Regular
    /KozGoPro-Bold
    /KozGoPro-ExtraLight
    /KozGoPro-Heavy
    /KozGoPro-Light
    /KozGoPro-Medium
    /KozGoPro-Regular
    /KozMinPr6N-Bold
    /KozMinPr6N-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPr6N-Heavy
    /KozMinPr6N-Light
    /KozMinPr6N-Medium
    /KozMinPr6N-Regular
    /KozMinPro-Bold
    /KozMinPro-ExtraLight
    /KozMinPro-Heavy
    /KozMinPro-Light
    /KozMinPro-Medium
    /KozMinPro-Regular
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /LaoUI
    /LaoUI-Bold
    /Latha
    /Latha-Bold
    /LatinWide
    /Leelawadee
    /Leelawadee-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd
    /LetterGothicStd-Bold
    /LetterGothicStd-BoldSlanted
    /LetterGothicStd-Slanted
    /LevenimMT
    /LevenimMT-Bold
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /LithosPro-Black
    /LithosPro-Regular
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /MalgunGothic
    /MalgunGothicBold
    /MalgunGothicRegular
    /Mangal
    /Mangal-Bold
    /Marlett
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /Meiryo
    /Meiryo-Bold
    /Meiryo-BoldItalic
    /Meiryo-Italic
    /MeiryoUI
    /MeiryoUI-Bold
    /MeiryoUI-BoldItalic
    /MeiryoUI-Italic
    /MesquiteStd
    /MicrosoftHimalaya
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiBold
    /MicrosoftJhengHeiRegular
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue
    /MicrosoftNewTaiLue-Bold
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa
    /MicrosoftPhagsPa-Bold
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MicrosoftTaiLe
    /MicrosoftTaiLe-Bold
    /MicrosoftUighur
    /MicrosoftYaHei
    /MicrosoftYaHei-Bold
    /Microsoft-Yi-Baiti
    /MingLiU
    /MingLiU-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-ExtB
    /Ming-Lt-HKSCS-UNI-H
    /MinionPro-Bold
    /MinionPro-BoldCn
    /MinionPro-BoldCnIt
    /MinionPro-BoldIt
    /MinionPro-It
    /MinionPro-Medium
    /MinionPro-MediumIt
    /MinionPro-Regular
    /MinionPro-Semibold
    /MinionPro-SemiboldIt
    /Miriam
    /MiriamFixed
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MongolianBaiti
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MoolBoran
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /MVBoli
    /MyriadArabic-Bold
    /MyriadArabic-BoldIt
    /MyriadArabic-It
    /MyriadArabic-Regular
    /MyriadHebrew-Bold
    /MyriadHebrew-BoldIt
    /MyriadHebrew-It
    /MyriadHebrew-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Bold
    /MyriadPro-BoldCond
    /MyriadPro-BoldCondIt
    /MyriadPro-BoldIt
    /MyriadPro-Cond
    /MyriadPro-CondIt
    /MyriadPro-It
    /MyriadPro-Regular
    /MyriadPro-Semibold
    /MyriadPro-SemiboldIt
    /Narkisim
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /NSimSun
    /NuevaStd-Bold
    /NuevaStd-BoldCond
    /NuevaStd-BoldCondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Cond
    /NuevaStd-CondItalic
    /NuevaStd-Italic
    /Nyala-Regular
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCR-A-SeagullRegular
    /OCRAStd
    /OCR-B-Seagull
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /OratorStd
    /OratorStd-Slanted
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /PlantagenetCherokee
    /Playbill
    /PMingLiU
    /PMingLiU-ExtB
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /PoplarStd
    /PrestigeEliteStd-Bd
    /Pristina-Regular
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /Rod
    /RosewoodStd-Regular
    /SakkalMajalla
    /SakkalMajallaBold
    /SAPDingsNormal
    /SAPIconsNormal
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SeagullADRv10
    /SeagullEmergencyv10
    /SeagullHazardv10
    /SeagullPaintv10
    /SeagullRiskPhrasesv10
    /SeagullWarningv10
    /SegoePrint
    /SegoePrint-Bold
    /SegoeScript
    /SegoeScript-Bold
    /SegoeUI
    /SegoeUI-Bold
    /SegoeUI-BoldItalic
    /SegoeUI-Italic
    /SegoeUI-Light
    /SegoeUI-SemiBold
    /SegoeUISymbol
    /ShonarBangla
    /ShonarBangla-Bold
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /Shruti-Bold
    /SimHei
    /SimplifiedArabic
    /SimplifiedArabic-Bold
    /SimplifiedArabicFixed
    /SimSun
    /SimSun-ExtB
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SolidEdgeANSI
    /SolidEdgeANSI1Symbols
    /SolidEdgeANSI2Symbols
    /SolidEdgeANSIBold
    /SolidEdgeANSIBoldItalic
    /SolidEdgeANSIItalic
    /SolidEdgeISO
    /SolidEdgeISO1Symbols
    /SolidEdgeISO2Symbols
    /SolidEdgeISOBold
    /SolidEdgeISOBoldItalic
    /SolidEdgeISOItalic
    /Stencil
    /StencilStd
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TektonPro-Bold
    /TektonPro-BoldCond
    /TektonPro-BoldExt
    /TektonPro-BoldObl
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /TraditionalArabic
    /TraditionalArabic-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Bold
    /TrajanPro-Regular
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga
    /Tunga-Bold
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /Utsaah
    /Utsaah-Bold
    /Utsaah-BoldItalic
    /Utsaah-Italic
    /Vani
    /Vani-Bold
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vijaya
    /Vijaya-Bold
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Vrinda-Bold
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Briggs Graphics with 300dpi downsamples. Includes crops and bleed.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        9
        9
        9
        9
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 12.002400
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




